TRt 505 R B S AR

ICIAL COPY
UNOFF TR

Doc#: 1118845032 Fee: $78.00
Eugene “Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Cook County Recorder of Deads

Date: 07/08/2011 11:25 AM Pg: 1of22

THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Prepared byand, after recording,
Return to:

Robert Leavitt; Esa.

Lowis & Gellen LLT

200 W, Adams St., Svite’ 1900
Chicago, IL 60606

(Extension/Daily Floating LIBOR)

This Third Modification ‘Agreement (“Agreement”) is made as of October 1, 2010 (the
“Effective Date™), by 5900 Madisoir LL.C, an Illinois limited liability company a (“Borrower”),
whose address is 5000 West Roosevelt Road, Chicago, Illinois 60644, Stephen E. Barron, whose
address is 5000 West Roosevelt Road; Chicago Illinois 60644, Mark B. Higginson, whose
address is 5000 West Roosevelt Road, Chicago, Illinois 60644 (Stephen E. Barron and Mark. B.
Higginson are referred to collectively herein as “Guarantors™), and Bank of America, N.A., a
national banking association, successor by mergér'to LaSalle Bank National Association and
successor in interest to LaSalle Community Development Corporation (“Lender™), whose
address is 135 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1060, Chicago, I 5(1603.

Factual Background

WHEREAS, Lender has made certain loans to Borrower pursuart o the terms of that
certain Construction Loan Agreement dated September 21, 2006 by and betwcen LaSalle Bank
National Association and the Borrower, as amended by that certain First Ainepdment to Loan
Documents and Intercreditor Agreement dated as of April 1, 2008 by and betweeii LaSalle Bank
National Association, LaSalle Community Development Corporation and the Berpwer, as
amended by that certain Second Amendment to Loan Documents dated April 1, 2607 by and
between the Lender and the Borrower (the “Second Amendment™) (as amended, renewed,
replaced, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Senior Loan
Agreement”) and the other Loan Documents;

WHEREAS, LaSalle Community Development Corporation has also made certain loans
to Borrower pursuant to that certain Construction Loan Agreement dated September 21, 2006 by
and between LaSalle Community Development Corporation (now the Lender) and the Borrower,
as amended by that certain First Amendment to Loan Documents and Intercreditor Agreement
dated April 1, 2008 by and between LaSalle Bank National Association, LaSalle Community
Development Corporation (now the Lender) and the Borrower, (as amended, renewed, replaced,
supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Subordinate Loan

Agreement™);

#1158850 - R

Yoo 329 39¢3 peC FATIC &Y

oot o e

21



1118945032 Page: 2 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, the loans made under the Senior Loan Agreement were evidenced by that
certain Promissory Note dated September 21, 2006, executed and defivered by the Borrower and
payable to LaSalle Bank National Association (now the Lender) in the original principal amount
of One Million Four Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,400,000.00), as amended by that certain
First Allonge to Promissory Note dated April 1, 2008, executed and delivered by the Borrower
and payable to LaSalle Bank National Association, (as renewed, extended, replaced,
supplemented, amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Senior Note™).
The Senior Note evidenced the Borrower's obligations to the Lender in connection with a loan in
the original principal amount of One Million Four Hundred Thousand and 00/ 100 Dollars
($1,400,000.00) (the “Senior Loan”);

*HEREAS, the loans made under the Subordinate Loan Agreement were evidenced by
that certainPromissory Note dated September 21, 2006, executed and delivered by the Borrower
and payable(to LaSalle Community Development Corporation in the original principal amount of
One Hundred /tventy Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (8127,500.00), as
amended by that certain First Allonge to Promissory Note dated April 1, 2008, executed and
delivered by the Berrewer and payable to LaSalle Community Development Corporation, (as
renewed, extended, replaced, supplemented, amended, restated or otherwise modified from time
to time, the “Subordinate Nuie™). The Subordinate Note evidenced the Borrower’s obligations to
the Lender in connection wiin'a loan in the original principal amount of One Hundred Twenty
Seven Thousand Five Hundred ana ©0/100 Dollars ($127,500.00).

WHEREAS, LaSalle Commurity Development Corporation has assigned and transferred
the Subordinate Loan Agreement, and =il other documents evidencing and/or securing the
Subordinate Loan (collectively, the “Suberdinate Loan Documents™) to Lender and Lender has
acquired the Senior Loan Agreement and all otaer documents evidencing and/or securing the
Senior Loan (collectively, the “Senior Loan Locuments”) through a merger with LaSalle Bank
National Association;

WHEREAS, the Senior Note and the Subordinar: Note were amended, restated and
consolidated into one loan by that certain Amended, Restzzed and Consolidated Promissory Note
dated April 1, 2009, executed and delivered by the Borrowe ani payable to the Lender in the
original principal amount of One Million Five Hundred Tweniy Seven Thousand Five Hundred
and 00/100 Doltars ($1,527,500.00), (as renewed, extended, replaced, supplemented, amended,
restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Consolidated Mote™). The Consolidated
Note evidences the Borrower’s consolidated obligations to the Lender ir-connection with the
loan in the original principal amount of One Million Five Hundred Twenty-3even Thousand Five
Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($1 ,327,500.00) (the “Loan™);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Amendment, the terms and conditions 57 the Senijor
Loan Agreement govern all aspects of the Loan;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Consolidated Note, the Loan matured on
October 1, 2010:

WHEREAS, the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents are secured by,
among other things, that certain Construction Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of
Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing dated September 21, 2006, from the Borrower fo LaSalle
Bank National Association recorded in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds at

Documents dated April 1, 2008, from the Borrower to LaSalle Bank National Association and
LaSalle Community Development Corporation, as amended by that certain Second Amendment
to Recorded Documents dated April 1, 2009, from the Borrower to the Lender (as amended,
supplemented, replaced, restated, renewed, extended or otherwise modified from time to time,
the “Senior Mortgage™), which Senior Mortgage encumbers the real property legally described

#1158850-R 2

Tt S s+ e T e G e e e i e s e v e L e e b o i A e < 18



AR 1k L 8 b A b i1 f e o

1118945032 Page: 3 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

on Exhibit “A” attached hereto, covering certain real property and improvements thereon, more
particularly described therein (the “Property”)

WHEREAS, the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents are further secured
by, among other things, that certain Junior Construction Mortgage, Security Agreement,
Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing dated September 21, 2006, from the
Borrower to LaSalle Community Development Corporation recorded in the Office of the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds at Document No. 0627017121, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Recorded Documents dated April 1, 2008, from the Borrower to LaSalle Bank
National Association and LaSalle Community Development Corporation, as amended by that
certain Second Amendment to Recorded Documents dated April 1, 2009, from the Borrower to
the Lerder (as amended, supplemented, replaced, restated, renewed, extended or otherwise
modified fiom time to time, the “Subordinate Mortgage™), which Subordinate Mortgage
encumbers tne real Property. (The Senior Mortgage and the Subordinate Mortgage are referred
to collectively-herein as the “Mortgage™):

WHEREAS; th: Borrower’s obligations under the Loan Documents are further secured
by, among other things/ that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases dated September 21, 2006,
from the Borrower to LaSaile Bank National Association (now the Lender) recorded in the
Office of the Cook County Rezorder of Deeds as Document No, (62701 7120;

WHEREAS, the Borrower’s ebligations under the Loan Documents are further secured
by, among other things, that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases dated September 21, 2006,
from the Borrower to LaSalle Communiy Development Corporation (now the Lender) recorded
in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 062701 7122,

WHEREAS, the Borrower’s obligations under the Loan Documents are further secured
by that certain Environmental Indemnity Agreement dated September 21, 2006, executed by the
Borrower and the Guarantors to and for the benefit'cf DaSalle Bank National Association (now
the Lender);

WHEREAS, the Borrower's obligations under the Consblidated Note and other Loan
Documents (hereinafter defined) are guaranteed by the Guarantors pursuant to that certain
Guaranty of Payment and Completion dated September 21, 2006 ‘xecuted by the Guarantors to
and for the benefit of LaSalle Bank National Association (now the “-ender) (whether one or
more, and as amended, extended, replaced, supplemented, restatea, r=newed or otherwise
modified from time to time, the “Guaranty™);

WHEREAS, the Borrower's obligations under the Consolidated Note and th< other Loan
Documents are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Obligations™; the ConseliZated Note,
the Mortgage, the Senior Loan Agreement, the Guaranty, this Agreement, and ii other
documents previously, now or hereafter executed and delivered to evidence, secure, guarantee, or
in connection with, the Loan, as the same may from time to time be renewed, extended, replaced,
amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified, are hereinafter collectively referred to
as the “Loan_Documents”; and all liens, security interests, assignments, superior titles, rights,
remedies, powers, equities and priorities securing the Consolidated Note or providing recourse to
Lender with respect thereto are hereinafter collectively called the “Liens”; and

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender now wish to, among other things, modify the interest
rate of the Loan and to extend the Maturity Date of the Loan, as set forth below. All capitalized
terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Loan Documents,

#1158850-R 3

R B b MR L i ) A e i S e ey e ke e e L it v e



i S S P T D A A T P s ol AR o

1118945032 Page: 4 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the Borrower, Guarantors and the Lender now agree as

follows,

1.
follows;

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(€)

(f)

#1158850-R

Modification of Loan Documents. The Loan Documents are hereby amended as

Current Principal Balance. The outstanding principal balance of the Loan is
5273,494.48. There is no remaining availability under the Loan and no further
fundine of any loans shall be made under the Loan Agreement following the date
hereof,

Extended Miaturity Date. The Maturity Date of the Loan is extended from
October 1, 2010 to-October 1, 2012, All sums owing on the Loan, including all
outstanding principal. accrued and unpaid interest, outstanding late charges,
unpaid fees, and all “tker amounts outstanding under the Consolidated Note and
the other Loan Documents/shall be due and payable no later than this extended
Maturity Date.

Interest Payments. Accrued and unpaid interest as of the first day of each month
shall be due and payable by Borrowes at the rate(s) and in accordance with the
terms set forth herein, in arrears on the tznth (10) day of each month commencing
on October 10, 2010 until the Loan is repais-in full.

Principal Payments. In addition to payments of-interest, commencing on June
__» 2011 and continuing on the tenth day of each month thereafter until the
Loan is paid in full, Borrower shall make equal monthly principal payments equal
to $1,850.00 each.

Appraisal. The Lender reserves the right and privilege to order ar s vraisal of the
Property at any time. Any appraisal shall be satisfactory and addrzssed to the
Lender and prepared by a certified or licensed appraiser who is appraved by the
Lender, and all cost and expense for any appraisal shall be paid by Borrower or
Guarantors, however, provided that no Event of Default has occurred and is then
continuing, Borrower or Guarantors shall pay all cost and expense for any
appraisal no more than once per fiscal year,

Secured Obligations. The Mortgage shall continue to secure payment and
performance by Borrower of all obligations under the Consolidated Note, this
Agreement, the Senior Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, in
addition to all other Obligations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, certain
obligations continue to be excluded from the secured Obligations, as provided in
the Mortgage.



IR At e s

(2)

(h)

(i)

#1158850-R

A A Pt e b i o

1118945032 Page: 5 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit E. Exhibit E to the Senior Loan Agreement, as has been previously

amended, is hereby replaced in its entirety with the document attached hereto as
Exhibit B.

Events of Default. Any Event of Default under any of the Loan Documents is an
Event of Default under all of the Loan Documents.

Debt Service Coverage Ratio. As of each Determination Date, Borrower shall
maintain a Debt Service Coverage Ratio (as hereinafter defined) of at least 1.25 to
1.00. Lender may test the Debt Service Coverage Ratio once per fiscal year. As
used herein, the following terms shall have the meanings as indicated below:

“Avsumed Interest Rate” means seven percent (7.0%) per annum.

“Conderanation” means any taking of title to, use of, or any other interest in the
Property/under the exercise of the power of condemnation or eminent domain,
whether tempoarily or permanently, by any Governmental Authority or by any
other Person acting-under or for the benefit of a Governmental Authority.

“Condemnation Awards” means any and all judgments, awards of damages
{including severance “and  consequential damages), payments, proceeds,
settlements, amounts paid for-a taking in lieu of Condemnation, or other
compensation heretofore or hereafter made, including interest thereon, and the
right to receive the same, as a resalt'of, or in connection with, any Condemnation
or threatened Condemnation.

“Debt Service” means the payments of printipal and interest that would have been
payable for one year under a hypothetical loan 1ssuiping (i) an initial loan balance
equal to the Net Commitment Amount as of the-Determination Date, (ii) an
interest rate equal to the Assumed Interest Rate, and (31 inonthly amortization of
the aggregate principal indebtedness over a thirty (30) year neriod.

“Debt Service Coverage Ratio” means, as of any Determinat'on Date, the ratio,
as determined by Lender, of Net Operating Income to Debt Service:

“Determination Date™ means any date as of which Lender makes a determination
regarding Borrower’s satisfaction or failure to satisfy the Debt Service Coverage
Ratio as described herein.

“Governmental Authority” means any governmental or quasi-governmental
entity, including any court, department, commission, board, bureau, agency,
administration, service, district or other instrumentality of any governmental
entity.

“Insurance Proceeds™ means the insurance claims under and the proceeds of any
and all policies of insurance covering the Property or any part thereof, including
all returned and unearned premiums with respect to any insurance relating to such
Property, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or arising.

5




#1158850-R

1118945032 Page: 6 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“Net Commitment Amount” means, as of any given date, the amount of the
outstanding principal balance of the T.oan.

“Net Operating Income™ means, with respect to any Determination Date, the
amount obtained by subtracting the (i) total of Operating Expenses reported in
Borrower’s most recent year-end financial statement for the then ended year from
(i) Operating Revenue as such amount may be adjusted by Lender in its
reasonable discretion based on Lender’s underwriting standards, including
adjustments for vacancy allowance and other concessions. As used herein,
“vacancy allowance” means an allowance for reductions in potential income
attributable to vacancies, tenant turnover, and nonpayment of rent. For purposes
f this section, “Operating Revenue” shall mean the rental income payable to
Bolrewer for the months in which the Determination Date occurs as stated on the
Borrowzr’s rent roll most recently delivered to Lender for the Property, excluding
any rent-iisted on such rent roll for any person or entity not then a tenant in the
Property, multiplicd by twelve (12), as adjusted aforesaid.

“Operating Expenses” means, with respect to any period of time, the total of all
expenses actually paid or.payable, computed on an annualized basis in accordance
with generally acceptea-sccounting principles, of whatever kind relating to the
ownership, operation, maintenznce or management of the Property, including
utilities, ordinary repairs and inainfenance, insurance premiums, ground rents, if
any, license fees, Taxes, advertising expenses, payroll and related taxes,
management fees actually paid unde: any management agreement, operational
equipment or other lease payments as spproved by Lender, and capital reserve
payments or deposits, but specifically exciuding depreciation and amortization,
income taxes, debt service on the Loan, and any item of expense that would
otherwise be covered by the provisions hereof buf-vwhich is paid by any tenant
under such tenant’s Lease or other agreement. Opéraiing Expenses shall be
subject to appropriate seasonal and other adjustmenis in” Lender’s reasonable
discretion. Any expense which in accordance with accrval basis income tax
accounting is depreciated or amortized over a period which exceeds one (1) year
shall be treated as an expense, for the purposes of the foregoirg <alculations,
ratably over the period of depreciation or amortization.

“Person” means an individual, a corporation, a partnership, a joint venture, a
limited liability company, a trust, an unincorporated association, any
Governmental Authority or any other entity.

“Rents” means all of the rents, royalties, issues, profits, revenues, earnings,
income and other benefits of the Property or any part thereof, or arising from the
use or enjoyment of the Property or any part thereof, including all such amounts
paid under or arising from any of the leases and all fees, charges, accounts or
other payments for the use or occupancy of rooms or other public facilities within
the Property or any part thereof,

“Taxes” means all taxes and assessments whether general or special, ordinary or

6

A vttt o snmie e



1118945032 Page: 7 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

extraordinary, or foreseen or unforeseen, which at any time¢ may be assessed,
levied, confirmed or imposed by any Governmental Authority or any
communities facilities or other private district on Borrower or on any of its
properties or assets or any part thereof or in respect of any of its franchises,
businesses, income or profits.

In the event that Borrower is not in compliance with the Debt Service Coverage Ratio set
forth above, Borrower shall, within ten (10) days of its receipt of Lender’s notice of such
non-compliance, either: (1) make a prepayment of principal towards the Consolidated
Loan, in accordance with the conditions set forth in Section 3.1(iv} of the Consolidated
Neie. in an amount sufficient to ensure that the Debt Service Coverage Ratio as of the
date ot such prepayment then meets or exceeds the required ratio; or (2) open an interest-
bearing olocked account (“Reserve Account”) with the Lender (if not previously opened
for this purpase) and deposit therein an amount equal to such amount that would have
been required 4s a prepayment under clause (1} above. Upon Borrower making such
prepayment or-ieposit, Lender shall be deemed to have waived the default caused by
such non-compliante’ The Borrower hereby grants to Lender a security interest in the
Reserve Account and‘all rieney at any time deposited therein or credited thereto for the
purpose of securing the unpaid Obligations. In the event Lender tests the Debt Service
Coverage Ratio again, and Borrower is not then in compliance with the Debt Service
Coverage Ratio, Borrower again-shall make a prepayment or deposit in accordance with
clauses (1) and (2) above within tzn (10) days of its receipt of Lender’s notice of such
non-compliance.

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Defauit;1.¢ader may debit the Reserve Account for
such amounts as it may desire to apply towards the outstanding Obligations. In
connection with the payment of any other charges-or amounts due by Borrower, Lender
may at any time, and regardless of whether or not an Eveir* of Default then exists, debit
the Reserve Account for such amounts due. Should Lendértsbit the Reserve Account as
aforesaid, Borrower shall promptly deposit into the Reserve Aceount an amount equal to
the amount of such debit. As long as any part of the Obligations are outstanding,
Borrower shall not have access to the Reserve Account.

) Borrower Reporting Requirements,

Section 8.7 of the Senior Loan Agreement is hereby replaced with the tolies /ing:

8.7F urnishing Information. Borrower will:

(@)  Furnish or cause to be furnished to Lender financial statements, including
balance sheet and income statements for Borrower, each Guarantor and
Premises at the Lender’s discretion;

(b)  Furnish or cause to be furnished to Lender a certified sales report for the
Project as of the day requested at the Lender’s discretion;

(c) At the request of Lender, furnish updated twelve (12) month cash flow
projections concerning such matters as Lender may require, prepared and

#1158850-R 7

e B S i, sl L A A A L e s £



(k)

2.

1118945032 Page: 8 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

certified by Borrower’s chief financial officer;

(d) Promptly notify Lender of any condition or event which constitutes (or
which, with the giving of notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute)
an Event of Default, and of any material adverse change in the financial
condition of Borrower or any Guarantor;

(¢) Maintain a standard and modern system of accounting in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied;

(f)  Permit Lender, Lender’s Consultant or any of their agents or representatives
to have access to and to examine all books and records regarding the
Premises at any time or times hereafter during business hours; and

(g) Peanit Lender or Lender’s Consultant to copy and make abstracts from any
and all of said books and records.

Guarantor Reportinz Requirements,

Section 9 of the Guarantv-is hereby replaced with the following:

Each of the Guarantors represepts-and warrants to the Lender that (a) the financial
statements of such Guaranto: oreviously submitted to the Lender are true,
complete and correct in all mateiia! respects, disclose all actual and contingent
liabilities, and fairly present the finaneia! condition of such Guarantor, and do not
contain any untrue statement of a material Tact or omit to state a fact material to
the financial statements submitted or this Guaranty, and (b) no material adverse
change has occurred in the financial statements from the dates thercof until the
date hereof. Each of the entity Guarantors covenziits-and agrees to furnish to the
Lender or its authorized representatives informaticii regarding the business
affairs, operations and financial condition of such Guanantor, including, but not
limited to annual financial statements, including balarice sheet and income
statements as the Lender may request at the Lender’s discretion’

Conditions Precedent. This Agreement shall become effective as of the Effective

Date, so long as all of the following conditions precedent have been satisfied at Borrower’s sole
cost and ¢xpense in a manner acceptable to Lender in the exercise of Lender’s sole and absolute

judgment:

(a)

(b)

#1158850-R

Lender shall have received fully executed and, where appropriate, acknowledged
originals of this Agreement and any other documents which Lender may require
or request in accordance with this Agreement or the other Loan Documents.

Lender shall have received reimbursement, in immediately available funds, of all
costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including, without limitation, charges for title insurance (including
endorsements), recording, filing and escrow charges, fees for appraisal,

8




1118945032 Page: 9 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

architectural and engineering review, construction services and environmental
services, mortgage taxes, and legal fees and expenses of Lender’s counsel,
including the allocated costs for services of in-house counsel. Such costs and
expenses may include the allocated costs for services of Lender’s in-house
appraisal and/or environmental services staffs. Borrower acknowledges that the
extension fee payable in connection with this transaction does not include the
amounts payable by Borrower under this subsection.

(c)  Lender shall have received payment, in immediately available funds, of all
commitment, modification, amendment and/or extension fees that Lender may
have imposed in connection with this Agreement and the transactions
contemplated hereby.

(d)  Leqder shall have received, in accordance with Article 1 1.01(a) of the Declaration
of ConZominium Ownership and of Easements, Restricts, Covenants and By-
Laws fce-he 5900 Madison Condominiums Condominium and the The 5900
Madison Cendominiums Condominium Association (the “Declaration™), written
notice that Berrower has no uncured obligations under the Declaration, or, in the
event that there re uncured obligations under the Declaration, a listing of what
obligations remain uicrred, and all such uncured obligations shall be cured.

3. Borrower’s Representations and Warranties. Borrower hereby unconditionally
ratifies and confirms, renews and reaffirms t¢ Lender all of the representations and warranties set
forth in the Loan Documents and further represerts and warrants that: (a) the recitals set forth
above in the Factual Background are true, accurate ard correct; (b) Borrower is the sole legal and
beneficial owner of the Property; (c) the execution apd. delivery of this Agreement do not
contravene, result in a breach of, or constitute a default eader, any mortgage, deed of trust or
similar security instrument, loan agreement, indenture or othér contract or agreement to which
Borrower is a party or by which Borrower or any of its propertics'may be bound (nor would such
execution and delivery constitute such a default with the passage of fime or the giving of notice
or both) and do not violate or contravene any law, order, decree, rule, r3gulation or restriction to
which Borrower or the Property is subject; (d) this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and
binding obligation of Borrower enforceable in accordance with its terms; (e} the execution and
delivery of, and performance under, this Agreement are within Borrower’s powe: pad authority
without the joinder or consent of any other party and have been duly authorized 0y 2l requisite
action, and is not in contravention of any of Borrower’s Articles of Organization o sperating
agreement, or of any indenture, agreement or undertaking to which Borrower is a party or by
which it is bound; (f) there exists no default under the Consolidated Note or any other Loan
Document; other than failure to pay at the original maturity date; and (g) there are no offsets,
claims, counterclaims, cross-claims or defenses with respect to the Loan. Borrower further
represents and warrants that, except as previously disclosed in writing to Lender, there is no suit,
Judicial or administrative action, claim, investigation, inquiry, proceeding or demand pending
(or, to Borrower’s knowledge, threatened) (i) against Borrower, Guarantors, or any other person
liable directly or indirectly for the Loan, or (ii) which affects the Property or Borrower’s title to
the Property, or (iii) which affects the validity, enforceability or priority of any of the Loan
Documents.

5. Borrowing Entity. Borrower hereby represents and warrants: {a) Borrower is a

#1158850-R 9



1118945032 Page: 10 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Illinois; (b) Borrower is and
will continue to be (i) duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its
state of organization, (ii) authorized to do business and in good standing in each state in which
the Property is located, and (iii) possessed of all requisite power and authority to carry on its
business and to own and operate the Property; (c) there have been no changes in the
organization, composition, ownership structure or formation documents of Borrower since the
inception of the Consolidated Loan; (d) Borrower’s principal place of business and chief
executive office, and the place where Borrower keeps its books and records, including recorded
data of any kind or nature, regardless of the medium of recording, including software, writings,
plans, specifications and schematics concerning the Property, will continue to be 5000 West
Roosevelt Knad, Chicago, Illinois 60644, uniess Borrower notifies Lender of any change in
writing at lezst thirty (30) days prior to the date of such change; (e) Borrower’s organizational
identification pumber, if any, assigned by the state of incorporation or organization is 20-
5132493; and (fi “Borrower’s exact legal name is set forth in the first paragraph of this
Agreement. Borrower will not cause or permit any change to be made in its name, identity
(including its trade nam<-or names), or corporate, partnership or limited liability structure unless
Borrower shall have notified P.eader in writing of such change at least thirty (30) days prior to
the effective date of such change, and shall have first taken all action required by Lender for the
purpose of further perfecting o:_protecting the lien and security interest of Lender in the
Property. In addition, Borrower shall not change its corporate, partnership or limited liability
structure without first obtaining the ptic{ swritten consent of Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of any change in its organizational identification number. If Borrower does not
now have an organizational identification number and later obtains one, Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of such organizational identification rumber.

6. Reaffirmation; No_Impairment; No Novation. Borrower hereby unconditionally
ratifies and confirms, renews and reaffirms to Lender wil of its obligations under the
Consolidated Note, Senior Loan Agreement, Mortgage and other Loan Documents and Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that such obligations remain in full force. and effect, binding and
enforceable against it in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents, as
expressly modified by this Agreement, without impairment and ‘Borrower remains
unconditionally liable to Lender in accordance with the terms, covenants and conditions of the
Consolidated Note, Senior Loan Agreement, Mortgage and other Loan Documenis:and Borrower
hereby acknowledges and confirms that it effectively executed the Loan Documeris: Except as
specifically hereby amended, the Loan Documents shall each remain unaffecied by this
Agreement and all such documents shall remain in full force and effect. This Agreemant shall
not be construed as a substitution or novation of the indebtedness evidenced by the Consolidated
Note, which shall remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement shall impair the licn
of the Mortgage, which shall remain one mortgage with one power of sale, creating a first lien
encumbering the Property.

7. Course of Dealing. The Lender and Borrower and Guarantors hereby
acknowledge and agree that at no time shall any prior or subsequent course of conduct by
Borrower or Lender directly or indirectly limit, impair or otherwise adversely affect any of
Lender’s rights, interests or remedies in connection with the Consolidated Loan and the Loan
Documents or obligate Lender to agree to, or to negotiate or consider an agreement to, any
waiver of any obligation or default by Borrower under any Loan Document or any amendment to

#1158850-R 10




1118945032 Page: 11 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

any term or condition of any Loan Document.

8. Integration. The Loan Documents, including this Agreement: (a) integrate all the
terms, provisions, covenants and conditions mentioned in or incidental to the Loan Documents;
(b) supersede all oral negotiations and prior and other writings with respect to their subject
matter; and (¢) are intended by the parties as the final expression of the agreement with respect to
the terms, provisions, covenants and conditions set forth in those documents and as the complete
and exclusive statement of the terms agreed to by the parties. If there is any conflict between the
terms, provisions, covenants and conditions of this Agreement and those of any other agreement
or instrument, including any of the other Loan Documents, the terms, provisions, covenants and
conditiotie-of this Agreement shall prevail. This Agreement may not be modified, amended,
waived, clianged or terminated orally, but only by an agreement signed by the party against
whom the enforiement of the modification, amendment, waiver, change or termination is sought,

9, Reaffiriration of Guaranty. FEach Guarantor, by signature below as such, for
valuable consideration. the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby
consents to and joins in this Agreement and hereby unconditionally ratifies and confirms to
Lender that all of the terms; covenants, indemnifications, guarantees and provisions of the
Guaranty and any other Loan Dbcuinent that Guarantor is a party to is and shall remain in full
force and effect, without change, excent as otherwise expressly and specifically modified by this
Agreement, for the benefit of Lender with respect to the Obligations. Fach Guarantor
acknowledges and agrees that there af¢ no offsets, claims, counterclaims, cross-claims or
defenses of the Guarantor with respect to the ‘Guaranty and any other Loan Document that
Guarantor is a party to nor, to Guarantor's kno. vledge, with respect to the Obligations, that the
Guaranty and any other Loan Document that Guatan‘or is a party to is not released, diminished
or impaired in any way by this Agreement or the traiiseetons contemplated hereby, and that the
Guaranty and any other Loan Document that Guaranior i3 a party to is hereby ratified and
confirmed in all respects. Each Guarantor hereby unconditiosaliy ratifies and confirms, renews
and reaffirms all of the representations and warranties set foish i the Guaranty and any other
Loan Document that Guarantor is a party to. Each Guarantor acknewledges that without this
consent and reaffirmation, the Lender would not exccute this Agreemsiior otherwise consent to
its terms. Each Guarantor represents, warrants and covenants that it has the full power, authority
and legal right to execute this Agreement and to keep and observe all of the terms of this
Agreement on its part to be observed and performed. Guarantor acknowledges piid agrees that
nothing contained herein shall be construed to relieve Guarantor from its obligations under the
Guaranty and any other Loan Document to which it is a party.

10. Release of Claims. The Borrower and the Guarantor, for themselves and for each
of their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, hereby release and
waive all claims and/or defenses they now or hereafter may have against the Lender and its
successors and assigns on account of any occurrence relating to the Loan, the Loan Documents
and/or the Property which accrued prior to the date hereof. This release and waiver shall be
effective as of the date of this Agreement and shall be binding upon the Borrower and the
Guarantor and each of their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns,
and shall inure to the benefit of the Lender and its successors and assigns. The term “Lender” as
used herein shall include, but shall not be limited to, its present and former officers, direciors,
employees, agents and attorneys.

#1158850-R 11

Bkl 154 S XY 552 AU B ol 2l s ot bt e o T TR i e S e s S S b s e 1 4 kst s b st b oot eates oo o+ s



1118945032 Page: 12 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11.  USA Patriot Act Notice. Lender hereby notifies Borrower that pursuant to the
requirements of the USA Patriot Act (Title T of Pub. L. 107-56 (signed into law October 26,
2001)) (the “Act”), it is required to obtain, verify and record information that identifies
Borrower, which information inciudes the name and address of Borrower and other information
that will allow Lender to identify Borrower in accordance with the Act.

12, Miscellancous. This Agreement and any attached consents or exhibits requiring
signatures may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts shall constitute but one and the
same document. If any court of competent jurisdiction determines any provision of this
Agreemeri or any of the other Loan Documents to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that
portion shai! be deemed severed from the rest, which shall remain in full force and effect as
though the 4nvalid, illegal or unenforceable portion had never been a part of the Loan
Documents. ki the event of any conflict or inconsistency between this Agreement and the
provisions of any 6t the other Loan Documents, the provisions of this Agreement shall control.
This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State/Commonwealth of Iliinois, without
regard to the choice of {aw rules of that State. As used herein, the word “include(s)” means
“Include(s), without limitatior,”-and the word “including” means “in¢cluding, but not limited to.”
This Agreement shall form a part-of each Loan Document and all references to a given Loan
Document shall mean that docuraent as hereby modified, if applicable. This Agreement shall be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of Borrower, Guarantors, Lender and their respective
successors and permitted assigns.

[SIGNATURE PACE FOLLOWS]

#1158850-R 12




AT b0 0 et

1118945032 Page: 13 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[SIGNATURE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,
Agreement under seal as of

#1158850

PAGE TO THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT)

the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, have executed this
the day and year first hercinabove written.

BORROWER:

5900 Madison LLC, an Illiniois Limited Liability
Company

By: Barron Development L.LC, an Illinois
limited liability company 4

en E. Barron, Managing Member

o AL

Mark B. Higginson, it ger

I o

GUARANT®ORS;,

e

Stephen E. Fatton, individually
LENDER:
Bank of America, N.A.

By:

Namg;
Title:



1118945032 Page: 14 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, have executed this
Agreement under seal as of the day and year first hercinabove written.

BORROWER:

3900 Madison LLC, an llliniois Limited Liability
Company

By: Barron Development LLC, an Hlinois
limited liability company, its Manager

By:
Stephen E. Barron, Managing Member

By:

Mark B. Higginson, its Manager

CARANTORS:

Mark B.Hizginson, individually

Stephen E. Barro:!_,—imividually
LENDER:

Bank of America, N.A. "

By: OW/W&VIM/MJ
Name: KATHEAIDE D7d EDZAC
Title: %

#1158830

B e SR



1118945032 Page: 15 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF;QMMO )
) S8
COUNTY 5 _Qg&; )

I, the undessigned, a Notary Public in and for and residing in said County, in the state aforesaid,

do hereby certity «hat Y ATH EWVE. DIEDUK JP of Bank of
America, N.A., who is parsenally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to this
instrument, appeared befelc me this day and acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the

said instrurnent as his’her Fesrand voluntary act.
&:w, 2011,

Given under my hand and !votarial Seal this ]ﬂ" day o

M'ﬁwlmta%mmw Public
My commissigircxpires: W ﬂg{: 2, 2013

=
“OFFICIAL SZAL"
MARIANNE C. FLZN"GAN
NOTARY PYBLIC, STATE C¢ 1l LINDIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Wi/ 03, 2012
Lt ol ol o oF oV o

#1158850



1118945032 Page: 16 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OE 27 o/5 )
) S8
COUNTY OF ¢ Jph )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for and residing in said County, in the state aforesaid,
do hereby certify that Stephen E. Barron, Managing Member of Barron Deveilopment LLLC, an Illinois
limited Gabiiity company, Manager of 5900 Madison LLC, an Iilinois limited hability company, who is
personally knewn to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, appeared
before me this 42y and acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as
his/her free andvolurtary act.

Given under ray hond and Notarial Seal this %ay of October, 2010.

< f}/é.//_’ﬂf //)//%txé .otary Public

My commission expires: ‘? /s gi

OFFiCIAL SEAL
ot THERES_SE M MORTEL
ary Publie . State of Minoig

y Commissfon Expires Sep 1p 2013

#1158850

Y - A A MR T i S e i e



1118945032 Page: 17 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF_Z/0ipis )
) S§
COUNTY OF Y

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for and residing in said County, in the state aforesaid,
do hereby certify that Mark B, Higginson, Manager of 5900 Madison LLC, and Illinois limited liability
compary,«/ho is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to this
instrument apneared before me this day and acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the
said instrumnt as his/her free and voluntary act.

Given und2rray hand and Notarial Seal thisg I%ay of October, 2010,

(A _Hertsce . Mry Public

My commission expires: __ 7 L))z

Notary pypyic .

¥ Commission Ex

#1158850

T T R AR S e B0 et L s vt coma

St itmn



1118945032 Page: 18 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF_77/ ;gza“é )
)y 8§

COUNTY OF / 7z )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for and residing in said County, in the state aforesaid,
do hereby certify that Mark B. Higginson, individually, who is personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, appeared before me this day and acknowledged that
he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act.

Given under my hand and Notaria! Seal thisag@'day of October, 2(10.

OFFICIAL SEAL
THERESSE M MORTEL
Notary Public - State of iHinois
My Commission Expires Sep 10, 2013

My commissicn expires: é’/f ‘A5

#1158850




1118945032 Page: 19 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF _7/cdors )

) 8§

COUNTY OF /%0l )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for and residing in said County, in the state aforesaid,
do hereby certify that Stephen E. Barron, individually, who is personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, appeared before me this day and acknowledged that
he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this a l% day of October, 2010.

o irsse Y2 Mry Public

My commiss.on expires: <7 29 15

OFFICIAL SEAL
THERESSE M MORTEL
Notary Public - Stale of Ilfinois
My Commission Expires Sep 10, 2013

{

[Affiliate Sharing cnd Affiliate Marketing notices on next page]

#1158850




A I 1l i = SRS o ke Ay

1118945032 Page: 20 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Federal law requires Bank of America, N.A. (the “Bank”) to provide the Sfollowing two
notices. The notices are not part of the foregoing agreement or instrument and may not be
altered. Please read the notices carefully.

These notices apply only to individual Borrowers or Guarantors and individuals whe are
pledging collateral, granting a lien on real property or are otherwise obligated to the Bank
(“Obligors”):

(1)  AFFILIATE SHARING NOTICE

From tinie 15 time the Bank may share information about the Obligor’s experience with Bank of
America Corporation (or any successor company) and its subsidiaries and affiliated companies
(the “Affiliaves”; including, but not limited to, the Bank of America Companies listed in notice
#2 below. The Baak may also share with the Affiliates credit-related information contained in
any applications, irein.credit reports and information it may obtain about the Obligor from
outside sources.

If the Obligor is an individual; the Obligor may instruct the Bank not to share this information
with the Affiliates. The Obligor can make this election by (1) calling the Bank at
1.888.341.5000, (2) visiting the Bark »nline at www.bankofamerica.com, selecting “Privacy &
Security,” and then selecting “Set Your Privacy Preferences,” or (3) contacting the Obligor’s
client manager or local banking center. “To help the Bank complete the Obligor’s request, the
Obligor should include the Obligor’s name  address, phone number, account number(s) and
social security number.

If the Obligor makes this election, certain products or'se.vices may not be made available to the
Obligor. This request will apply to information from applications, consumer reports and other
outside sources only. Through the normal course of doing ousiness, including servicing the
Obligor’s accounts and better serving the Obligor’s financial needs, the Bank will continue to
share transaction and account experience information, as well (as nther general information
among the Affiliates.

(2)  AFFILIATE MARKETING NOTICE - YOUR CHOICE~TO LIMIT
MARKETING

* The Bank of America companies listed below are providing this notice #2.

o Federal law gives you the right to limit some but not all marketing from all the Bank of
America affiliated companies. Federal law also requires us to give you this notice to tell you
about your choice to limit marketing from all the Bank of America affiliated companies.

* You may limit all the Bank of America affiliated companies, such as the banking, loan, credit
card, insurance and securities companies, from marketing their products or services to you
based upon your personal information that they receive from other Bank of America
companies. This information includes your income, your account history, and your credit
score.

#1158850

B R i I B R L S e i e i F 0 b i S G e et s poe i e e+ b oo e R B bbb g e i <



1118945032 Page: 21 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

* Your choice to limit marketing offers from all the Bank of America affiliated companies will
apply for at least 5 years from when you tell us your choice. Before your choice to limit
marketing expires, you will receive a renewal notice that will allow you to continue to limit
marketing offers from all the Bank of America affiliated companies for at least another 5

years.

*  You may tell us vour choice to limit marketing offers and you may tell us the choices for
other customers who are joint account holders with you.

o This limitation will not apply in certain circumstances, such as when you have an account or
service r2lationship with the Bank of America company that is marketing to you,

* For individials with business purpose accounts, this limitation will only apply to marketing
to individuals atid not marketing to a business.

To limit marketing offcrs, contact us at 800.282.2884

Bank of America Companies:

This notice applies to all Bank ¢f America
entities that utilize the names:

Balboa .

Banc of America

Bank of America

Merrill Lynch
Trust

These entities include banks and trust
companies; credit card companies; brokerage
and " investment companies; insurance and
annuities  companies; and real gstate
comfpanles_. In_addition, this notice applies to
the following Bank of America companies:

Fleet Credit Card Services, LP
BACAP Alternative Advisors, Inc.
UST Securities Corp. .
White Ridge Investment Advisors LL.C
Equity Margins Limited
FAM Distributors, Inc.
ML Private Finance, LLC
Financial Data Services Inc.
[nvestment Advisors Family of Funds
Investment Advisors LLC
anaged Account Advisors LLC
The Princeton Retirement Group, Inc.
Roszel Advisors, LLC ]
First Franklin Financial Corporation

#1158850

GPC Securities, Ing.

Insurance Services, Inc. .
Couptr&mde Insurance Services, Inc.,
dba in New York: CW Insurance Agency
Countrywide Insurance Services of Arizona,
A
Dirsctnet Insurance Agency, Inc.
Geneeal Fidelity Insurance Company
Genera! Fidelity Life Insurance Company
Meritpln Insurance Company
Newport <-a& S Insurance Company
Newport Insviance Company

BAC Home v.0ars Servicing, LP
Countrywide Mot age Ventures, LLC

KB Home Mortgage, T1.C ‘
NationsCredit Financia!-Services Corporation
Home Loan Services, inc

Wilshire Credit Corporarion

BA Merchant Services, LLC

BAL Corporate Aviation, LLC

BAL Energy Holding, LL.C

BAL Energy Management, LLC

BAL Investment & Advisory, Inc.

BAL Solar I, LLC

BAL Solar I, LLC

BAL Solar III, LLC

BAPCC I, LLC

Pydna Corp.



1118945032 Page: 22 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
PARCEL 1:

UNIT 14-1 IN THE MAYFIELD VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED
AND DEFINED ON THE SURVEY OF THE NORTH 61.00 FEET OF LOT 126 IN
PRAIRIE AVENUE ADDITION TO AUSTIN IN THE SOUTHEAST % OF SECTION
8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACED AS
EXHIBIT “A” TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS
DOCUMENT 0421939126, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER
WITH TPEIR PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PARCEL 2:

LOT 126 (EXCEFT THE NORTH 61 FEET THEREOF) AND (EXCEPT UNITS
SUBMITTED TG THE CONDOMINIUM ACT UNDER DECLARATION OF
CONDOMINIUM RECGROED AS DOCUMENT 0730303073, AS AMENDED FROM
TIME TO TIME, IN PRAIR'E AVENUE ADDITION TO AUSTIN THE SOUTHEAST
“« OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

SI00 West Madser
Chenmo | Ti

\v - 08-414- 034 |00 2
[b- 0f- Yi4- 037 00D



